

## **Republic of the Philippines** DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **CENTRAL OFFICE** Manila

FOR

## : **ROBERTO R. BERNARDO, CESO I**

Undersecretary for Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated February 17, 2023 of Regional Director ROSELLER A. TOLENTINO, DPWH, Region III, endorsing the request of District Engineer GREGORIO D. AUDEA, JR. - DPWH Pampanga 2<sup>nd</sup> DEO, for the approval of the Modification of project under FY 2023 General Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit

As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
		Project	Description		
UACS No. 30	00225101088000 V				
Project ID: P	00742357LZ V				
CCSP: Basic Infrastructure Program-Flood Mitigation Structures protecting Public Infrastructures/Facilities $^{\lor}$			CCSP: Basic Infrastructure Program-Flood Mitigation Structures protecting Public Infrastructures/Facilities		
Construction of Gutad Section,	Slope Protection alon Floridablanca, Pampa	g Porac River		ope Protection along F on, Floridablanca, Pam	
Type of Work / Physical Target	Unit Cost ('000)	Allocation ('000)	Type of Work / Physical Target	Unit Cost ('000)	Estimated Cost ('000)
CW-1- Construction of Slope Protection Structure / 4,320.39 ~ sq.m.	<b>₽11.45730/</b> Sq.m.	<del>₽</del> 49,500.00 <sup>~</sup>	CW-1- Construction of Slope Protection Structure / 5,430.56 sq.m.	<b>₽9.115082/</b> Sq.m.	<del>₽</del> 49,500.00
EAO	-	₽500.00	EAO	-	₽500.00
Total		₽50,000.00	Total		

- The increased in physical target is due to the inclusion of critical based on the actual detailed engineering and in accordance with the derived unit cost based on approved POW consolidated on the latest CMPD.
- Porac River will not pass along Gutad Section but rather will pass along Paguiruan Section in . Floridablanca. The construction of slope protection is need to strengthen the dike for protecting the lives and properties in the nearby areas.

## Attached are the following supporting documents.

Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, Certificate of Availability of Funds, Program of Works, Detailed Unit Price Analysis, Geotagged Photos, GIS Map, Detailed Engineering Design and Certification from LGU.

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order. Hence, the said request is hereby recommended for the Undersecretary's consideration and approval.

ANTONIO V. MOLANO, JR.

Assistant Secretary for Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

**Recommending Approval:** 

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Service

## APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

ROBERTO'R. BERNARDO, CESO I Undersecretary for Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

2.6 BCL/RRB Project ID: P00742357LZ